RESOLUTION NO. 08-656

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AWARDING KEVIN CUENCA AND ERIKA GONZALEZ WITH THE 2008 "KEY TO THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES SCHOLARSHIP"; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE SCHOLARSHIP; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2002, the Town Council adopted Resolution No. 02-56 creating the Key to the Town of Miami Lakes Scholarship (the "Scholarship") to recognize two outstanding high school seniors each year that reside in the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town"); and

WHEREAS, the Scholarship Application process provides that the Town's Education Advisory Board shall review the application packages and recommend two (2) students to the Town Council each year; and

WHEREAS, the Town's Education Advisory Board unanimously recommends to the Town Council Kevin Cuenca and Erika Gonzalez as the 2008 recipients of the Scholarship; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council accepts this recommendation of the Education Advisory Board and awards the Scholarship to Kevin Cuenca and Erika Gonzalez.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Scholarship. The Town Council hereby awards the Scholarship to Kevin Cuenca and Erika Gonzalez, to each in the amount of one-thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) which shall

be funded by the Graham Companies. The Scholarship recipients shall receive an official "Key to the Town of Miami Lakes" and a recognition certificate from the Town.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization of Town Officials.</u> The Town Manager and/or his designee are authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the Scholarship.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of May, 2008.

Motion to adopt by Councilmember Mary Collins, second by Mayor Wayne Slaton.

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Wayne Slaton yes

Vice Mayor Nancy Simon yes

Councilmember Roberto Alonso absent

Councilmember Mary Collins yes

Councilmember Robert Meador yes

Councilmember Michael Pizzi yes

Councilmember Richard Pulido yes

Wayne Slaton MAYOR

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

TOWN ATTORNEY

Weiss, Serota, Helfman, Pastoriza,

Cole & Boniske, P.L.